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“Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future” 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  June 15, 2021 
Prepared By:   Andrew Painter, City Planner 
 

 

 
Item 7:   251 Main Street - Site Plan Review (SPR) 84-15-R : The Green Room Social Club:  

Consideration of modification to SPR84-15 approved signs to allow for new business 
signs totaling approximately 63 square feet of sign area for a new restaurant, bar and 
event business within existing buildings. 

 
Authority for Application:   City Code 10-4-9(P): Site Plan Review Changes; Section 10-4-17(H): 
Sign Regulations 
 
Recommendation:  Consider and Approve Request 
 
Project Site Background: 
 
Property Owner: Jennifer Teie 
Applicant:  Jennifer Teie, The Green Room Social Club 
Property Location Information and   
        Assessor’s Parcel Numbers(APN):  

 
251 Main Street  APNs: 001-201-006, 001-201-014 

Existing General Plan Land Use  
 Element designation: 

Central Business District  

Existing Zoning classification: Central Business District (CBD) -City Code 10-5-14 
Site Size: 0.07 acres (3,049 square feet) 
Existing Conditions:  Eating and drinking establishment use 
Surrounding land uses:  North:  public parking lot and US 50 

East:  drinking establishment, commercial retail and services,  
professional office 
South: eating and drinking establishment, commercial retail and  
services. 
West: financial institution and public parking 

 
Environmental Document: Class 11 Categorical Exemption per Section 15311(a) of the 
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines for an on premise signs 
 
Project Description:   Three new business signs for The Green Room Social Club business are 
proposed for the site. These are described in Figure 1 and Attachment A, the Applicant Submittal 
Package. 
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Figure 1. Proposed Sign Information 
Sign Location and Type Sign Dimension  Sign Area 

Front Elevation (Main Street) 
Sign 1:  Projecting Sign: back lit illuminated with 

green LED light source; sign copy:   The 
Green Room Social Club  ● Est. 2020. 
Placerville, CA; proposed mounting 
height 96 inches (8 feet) above sidewalk. 

 
Sign 2:  Wall Sign:  back lit illuminated with green 

LED light source; sign copy:  The Green 
Room Social Club ● Est. 2020 Placerville, 
CA; mounted above architectural canopy 
and below roof eave.  

 

  
30 inches by 43.5 inches 

 
  

 
  
        

3 feet by 6 feet 

 
9 square feet  

 
 
 
 
 

18 square feet 

Rear Elevation (US Highway 50)  
Sign 3:  Wall Sign: back lit illuminated with green 

LED light source; sign copy:  The Green 
Room Social Club; mounted above 
architectural canopy and below roof 
eave. 

 
      43 inches by 10 feet
  

 
35.8 square feet 

Total Sign Area  ≈ 63 square feet 
 
Background: Site history for the 251 and 253 Main Street (Assessor’s Parcels Numbers (APNs) 
001-201-006, 001-201-014) buildings that make up the project request site was summarized as 
part of the City’s 1984 Historic Resources Inventory. These surveys are provided as Attachment B.  
Per the Inventory, the estimated construction year of both one story buildings was 1856.   
 
Modification to the two buildings were authorized by the Planning Commission during August 
1984, when the Commission approved SPR84-15 involving the conversion of the interior into a 
restaurant and bar, La Casa Grande, and the change to the exteriors in a Spanish architectural 
style of white stucco, terra cotta roof tile, arched window and door openings, and the addition of 
a false front and false rear giving the appearance of a second story.  The 1984 SPR84-15 
Conditions of Approval are provided in Figure 2. 
 
The current property owner has recently applied for and was conditionally approved by the 
Development Services Department to merge the project site parcels, APN 001-201-006 and 001-
201-014, into one parcel (Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) 21-02). Completion of the merger through 
the El Dorado County Surveyor’s Office is expected to be completed immediately.   Furthermore, 
the property owner has conducted additional interior work under City issued construction 
permits for the new restaurant, bar and events space business venture. 
 
All previous business signs onsite have been removed from the site. 
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(a)  The occupancy of the restaurant and bar combined is limited to 68 persons. The applicant will enter 
into an agreement with the City in this regard. If the applicant proposes to increase the occupancy of 
the building to the maximum of 135 persons, they will be required to enter into an agreement to satisfy 
the provisions of 10-4-4 of the City Code unless parking is increased by approval of the City Parking 
Commission. 

 
(b)  It is recognized that this project consists of two parcels. The applicant will satisfy the provisions of the 

building code or combine the properties or enter into an agreement with the City of Placerville 
regarding the future use of the two properties. 

 
(c)  Any roof equipment will be screened from view behind the building facade. 
 
(d)  The applicant will bring back the Main Street elevation to staff for review for alternative solutions to 

the stucco application, with staff to report back to the Planning Commission.   

Figure 2.  1984 SPR84-15 Conditions of Approval  

 
Applicable General Plan Goals and Policies:  The project site is designated Central Business 
District on the General Plan Land Use Map. To approve the proposed project, the Planning 
Commission must determine that the request is consistent with applicable General Plan goals 
and policies. Staff has identified the following goals and policies as most relevant to the 
proposed project:  
  

Natural, Cultural, and Scenic Resources Element 
 

Goal I: To protect and enhance Placerville’s community character and scenic resources.  
 
 Policy 7. The City shall protect the visual character of scenic street and highway 

corridors. 
 

Community Design Element 
 

Goal A:  To preserve and enhance the overall visual attributes of Placerville. 
 
Policy 6. The City shall maintain and/or enhance the visual character of scenic street 
and highway corridors. 

 
Goal B: To protect and upgrade the visual and historical character of downtown. 

 
Policy 2. The City shall promote the enhancement of commercial buildings and 
properties. 

 
Goal J:  To promote development of aesthetic and functional signage and reduce visual 
clutter. 

 
Policy 1.  The City shall only allow new signs that are appropriate in design and scale, 
while making adequate provisions for business identification. 
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Zoning Regulations:  Signs are a component of the Site Plan Review approval process, subject to 
the design criteria under Site Plan Review (Section 10-4-9(G-5) and Sign Regulations (Section 10-
4-17(G) and (H)). This request is before the Commission because it involves new walls sign for the 
site with previously reviewed and approved signs by the Planning Commission under a Site Plan 
Review.  
 

Section 10-4-9: Site Plan Review 
 

(G) Criteria: The Planning Commission may approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove 
the application for a building permit or other required approval in any matter subject to 
its scope of authority after considering whether the following criteria are met. These 
criteria are not intended to supersede any requirements in the City's construction 
regulations, restricting imagination, innovation, or variety, but rather to assist in 
focusing on design principles which can result in creative solutions to assist in promoting 
the purpose of this Chapter. (Ord. 1474, 8 Jan 1991)... 

 
5. Signs: 

(a) Wall signs shall be accomplished in continuity with the architectural concept. 
Size, color, lettering, location and arrangement shall be harmonious with the 
building design, and shall be compatible with approved signs on adjoining 
buildings. Signs shall have good proportions … 

(c) Materials used in signs shall have good architectural character and be 
harmonious with building design and surrounding landscape. Wherever possible, 
signs shall be incorporated within the building components such as fascias, 
and/or eaves. 

(d) Every sign shall have good scale in its design and in its visual relationship to 
buildings and surroundings. 

(e) Colors shall be harmonious and used with restraint. Lighting shall be harmonious 
with the design. If external spot or floodlighting is used, it shall be arranged so 
that the light source is shielded from view. 

 
Section 10-4-17: Sign Regulations 

 
(B)  Definitions: 
 
 Business Frontage:   The lineal front footage of a building or portion thereof devoted to a 

specific business, and having an entrance/exit open to the general public.  
 
(G) Regulations for On-Premise Signs: On-premise signs shall comply with requirements and 

criteria set forth herein.  
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1. General Regulations 
b. Aggregate Area of Signs: Unless otherwise authorized herein, the aggregate area 

of on-premise signage shall not exceed two (2) square feet of sign area for each 
one (1) lineal foot of business frontage for each business, entity, or occupancy, 
unless authorized by the Planning Commission, under the provisions of the Master 
Sign Plan or Conditional Use Permit referenced herein. 

 
4. Projecting Signs 

a. Projecting signs shall not exceed the height of the wall or parapet upon which they 
are placed.  

b. Projecting signs shall not project more than four (4) feet beyond the building or 
wall upon which they are placed.   

c. Projecting signs must be a minimum of eight (8) feet above the ground or sidewalk. 
Projecting signs less than twelve (12) feet in height above the ground or sidewalk 
shall be placed in a manner which avoids safety conflicts with vehicles, pedestrians 
or other objects.   

d. The permitted area of a projecting sign is one-half (0.5) square foot per lineal foot 
of street frontage, thirty-two (32) square feet maximum.   

e. Internally illuminated projecting signs shall have an opaque background and shall 
be designed so that only the lettering or advertising copy is visible at night. 
Externally illuminated signs shall utilize light fixtures which are fully shielded and 
designed to focus light only on the sign surface. 

 
5.   Wall Signs: 

a. Wall signs shall only be permitted in non-residential zones, except as otherwise 
permitted herein. 

b. The area of a wall sign or combination of wall signs shall not exceed two (2) square 
feet of sign area for each one (1) lineal foot of business frontage for businesses 
that have up to fifty (50) feet of business frontage and an additional sixty-seven 
(.67) hundredths of a square foot for businesses with street frontage greater than 
fifty (50) feet, not to exceed a total aggregate area of two hundred (200) square 
feet…  

d. Internally illuminated wall signs shall have an opaque background and shall be 
designed so that only the lettering or advertising copy is visible at night. Externally 
illuminated signs shall utilize light fixtures which are fully shielded and designed to 
focus light only on the sign surface. 

 
Staff Analysis:  Proposed signs have architectural characteristics in common. These 
characteristics share sign copy, font style, metal construction, and each would have back lit 
illumination using a green LED light source.  They appear to have good scale to their respective 
mounting locations, are arranged in an attractive manner on the building, and have continuity 
with each other. The request is consistent with the Site Plan Review Criteria of City Code 10-4-
9(G)5. 
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Business Frontage for the site totals 40 lineal feet along Main Street. Per the Sign Regulations, 
the following maximum sign areas for this site and its 40 feet of business frontage would be as 
follows: 
 

Maximum aggregate sign area for all onsite signs:   80 square feet.  
Maximum wall sign area:      80 square feet. 
Maximum projecting sign area:   20 square feet.  
 

Total proposed aggregate sign area is 63 square feet, of which the total wall sign area is 53.8 
square feet, and the total projecting sign area is 9 square feet. The proposed major change to 
approved Sign Plan wall signs are well within these maximums and therefore consistent with 
City Code 10-4-17(G)1.b., (G)4.c., and (G)5.b. 

 
Proposed sign illumination is considered internal, with the LED rope light source affixed to the 
sign between the sign surface and its background. The sign lighting concept would create a halo 
or shadowing effect of the sign copy. For the wall signs the background is the building wall 
surface. For the projecting sign the background are wood planks that the sign is fastened to. It 
is expected that this illumination will provide a soft visual appearance at night. Internal 
illumination for both the wall and projecting signs is therefore consistent with City Code 10-4-
17(G)4.e., (G)4.d., and the Site Plan Review Criteria for sign colors under City Code 10-4-
9(G)5(e).  
 
Per the application materials, the projecting sign is to be hung near the Main Street building 
entrance from a steel bar attached to the building with lag bolts. Sign proposed to be hung 96 
inches (8 feet) above sidewalk, and would project from the building approximately 4 feet. These 
distances would be consistent with City Code 10-4-17(G)4.b and (G)4.c.  Staff shall verify 
compliance with these and all other applicable sign regulations during the construction permit 
plan check process, and at installation inspection. 
 
1984 SPR84-15 Conditions of Approval: Conditions of record for SPR84-15 were adopted in 
1984 when the SPR was approved.  These conditions are provided in Figure 2.  
 
Condition (a):  City records revealed that Condition (a) regarding building occupancy expansion 
was imposed prior to the adoption of City Council Ordinances No. 1413 in 1987 and Ordinance 
No. 1474 in 1991. These Ordinances allow for increases in the occupancy of an existing building 
within the special assessment Downtown Parking District, involving no physical floor area 
expansion of a building, without triggering the requirements of City Code 10-4-4: Parking and 
Loading regulations of additional parking or the payment of in lieu fees. Condition (a) is 
inconsistent with City Code and is removed. 
 
Condition (b): This condition regarding combining the project site properties is currently being 
addressed by the Applicant/Property Owner through the City’s parcel merger process under LLA 
21-02. In that the merger process has not yet been completed through recorded deed, this 
condition has been reworded and reformatted as Condition 5(a) to require completion prior to 
final inspection of any project site construction permit. 
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Condition (c): This condition regarding roof equipment screening should remain in effect to 
address new roof equipment or changes to roof equipment in the future. This condition is 
reformatted as Condition 5(b). 
 
Condition (d):  The SPR84-15 file contains an October 31, 1984 memorandum from staff to the 
Planning Commission, and Minutes from the Planning Commission’s November 6, 1984 
Meeting, that reported the status of staff’s receiving and approval of a revised Main Street 
elevation.  Condition (d) was completed and is removed.   
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends the Commission take the following actions.  
 

I. Adopt the Staff Report as part of the public record. 
II. Make the following findings: 

 
1. The request involves the placement and use of on premise signs and therefore is 

Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per 
Section 15311(a) of the CEQA Guidelines.   
 

2. Proposed sign modifications share common font style, back lit illumination color, 
sign materials, and architectural character that are well related to each other and 
are harmonious with the building design and the Central Business District. 
 

3. Proposed Sign modification total aggregate sign area of 63 square feet, its total wall 
sign area of 53.8 square feet and the total project sign area of 9 square feet are all 
within the maximum sign areas authorized under City Code 10-4-17(G)1.b., (G)4.c., 
and (G)5.b.  

 
III. Approve the project request, 251 Main Street – SPR84-15-R, subject to Conditions of 

Approval as follows: 
 
1. Approval is granted for the SPR84-15-R request described in the Applicant Submittal 

Package received on June 3, 2021, and staff’s report dated June 15, 2021. 
 
2.  Runs with the Land. Approval shall apply only to 251 Main Street, on the APN to be 

assigned after the merger of APNs 001-201-006, 001-201-014, regardless of any 
change of ownership, and may not be transferred to another parcel.  

 
3. Permits. Approval is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months during which time the 

rights granted must be exercised by obtaining a construction (sign) permit for the 
projecting sign and the two wall signs. Two complete copies of the sign elevations 
and attachment details shall be submitted to the Development Services Department 
for processing.  
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4.  Other Applicable Requirements. The project approval is subject to all applicable 
requirements of the Federal, State, City of Placerville, including an encroachment 
permit from the Engineering Department for any sign installation activity within the 
City’s right of way and public parking lot, including the regulations and provisions 
within City Codes 10-4-9: Site Plan Review and 10-4-17: Sign Regulations.  

 
5. Conditions (b) and (c), approved during the initial SPR84-15 Planning Commission 

approval in 1984, shall remain in effect and are provided and reformatted as follows:   
 

(a)  It is recognized that this project site consists of two Assessor’s Parcels 001-201-
006 and 001-201-014. The applicant will combine the properties by parcel 
merger prior to final inspection of any project site construction permit. 

 
(b)  Any roof equipment will be screened from view behind the building facade. 
 

6. Substantial Conformance. The use shall be implemented in substantial conformance 
to the Site Plan Review as approved by the Planning Commission. Any proposed 
future change to the site or modification to the application beyond what is 
authorized under this permit shall be submitted to the Development Services 
Department for a determination of appropriate procedures. 

 
 

Attachments: 
A.   Applicant Submittal Documents 
B. City of Placerville:  251 and 253 Main Street Historic Resource Surveys      
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Attachment A 
 

Applicant Submittal Package
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Attachment B 

 
City of Placerville 

251 and 253 Main Street Historic Resource Surveys 
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